Ownership Information and Public Interest Statement

Global Eagle Telecom Licensing Subsidiary LLC ("Licensee"), the assignor, was organized as a wholly owned subsidiary of Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. ("Global Eagle"), a publicly traded company under the NASDAQ Ticker Symbol ENT. As described in the Form 312 descriptive text, both entities are now debtors-in-possession pursuant to bankruptcy petitions filed on July 22, 2020. Global Eagle has developed a significant business providing high quality media content, technology and connectivity solutions to major domestic and international air carriers, cruise lines, government agencies, offshore platforms and other remote commercial facilities. The bankruptcy proceeding contemplates, among other actions, a sale of the Global Eagle assets to facilitate the continuation of this business. Grant of this pro forma assignment will allow this asset sale to proceed and is consistent with the Commission's well-established policy of deferring to the bankruptcy courts, which promotes multiple public interest values, including maintaining service to the public and protecting innocent creditors. See, e.g., Fusion Connect, Inc., Debtor-in-Possession, DA 20-43, 35 FCC Rcd 409, 413 (WC & IB 2020) ("facilitating successful and timely emergence from bankruptcy advances the public interest by providing economic and social benefits, especially including the compensation of innocent creditors"); Second Thursday Corp., 22 FCC 2d 515, 516 (1970).